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Mplus VERSION 6.12

MUTHEN & MUTHEN

03/03/2017 6:44 PM

INPUT INSTRUCTIONS

title: newav

data: file is 'd:\newav\nonet3newav.dat';

format is 1f3, 14f1, 3f3.2, 3f4.2, 2f5.2:

listwise = on;

variable: names are school CURRI1 CURRI2 CURRI3 CURRI4 CURRI5

ATTI2 ATTI3 ATTI4 NET1 NET2 ICT1

ICT2 ICT3 ICT4 ATTI1 ATTI5 ATTI8

ATTI6 ATTI7 NET5 NET3 NET4;

usevariables are CURRI1 CURRI2 CURRI3 CURRI4 CURRI5

ATTI2 ATTI3 ATTI4 NET1 NET2 ICT1

ICT2 ICT3 ICT4 ATTI1 ATTI5 ATTI8

ATTI6 ATTI7 NET5 NET3 NET4;

categorical are CURRI1 CURRI2 CURRI3 CURRI4 CURRI5

ATTI2 ATTI3 ATTI4 NET1 NET2 ICT1 ICT2 ICT3 ICT4;

analysis: iterations = 5000;

model: CURR by CURRI1 CURRI2 CURRI3 CURRI4 CURRI5;

atti by ATTI1 ATTI2 ATTI3 ATTI4 ATTI5 ATTI6 ATTI7 ATTIS;

net by NET1 NET2 NET3 NET4 NETS;

ict by ICT1 ICT2 ICT3 ICT4;

output: standardized modindices;
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INPUT READING TERMINATED NORMALLY

newav

SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS

Number of groups

Number of observations 200
Number of dependent variables 22
Number of independent variables 0
Number of continuous latent variables 4

Observed dependent variables

Continuous

ATTIM ATTIS ATTI8

NET3 NET4

ATTI6 ATTI7 NET5

Binary and ordered categorical (ordinal)

CURRI1 CURRI2 CURRI3

CURRI4 CURRI5 ATTI2

ATTI3  ATTI4  NET4 NET2 ICT1 ICT2
ICT3 ICT4
Continuous latent variables
CURR ATTI NET ICT
Estimator WLSMV
Maximum number of iterations 5000
Convergence criterion 0.500D-04
Maximum number of steepest descent iterations 20
Parameterization DELTA

Input data file(s)



161

d:\newav\nonet3newav.dat

Input data format

(1F3, 14F1, 3F3.2, 3F4.2, 2F5.2: LISTWISE = ON)

UNIVARIATE PROPORTIONS AND COUNTS FOR CATEGORICAL VARIABLES

CURRI

Category 1 0.045 9.000

Category 2 0.655 131.000

Category 3  0.300 60.000

CURRI2

Category 1 0.020 4.000

Category 2 0.210 42.000

Category 3 0.770 154.000

CURRI3

Category 1 0.460 92.000

Category 2 0.150 30.000

Category 3  0.385 77.000

Category 4 0.005 1.000

CURRI4

Category 1 0.760 152.000

Category 2 0.175 35.000

Category 3  0.065 13.000

CURRI5

Category 1 0.160 32.000

Category 2 0.630 126.000

Category 3 0.210 42.000



ATTI2

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

ATTI3

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

ATTI4

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

NET1

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

NET2

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

ICT1

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

ICT2

Category 1

0.755

0.215

0.030

0.200

0.665

0.135

0.695

0.290

0.015

0.590

0.375

0.035

0.280

0.670

0.050

0.220

0.405

0.375

0.015

151.000

43.000

6.000

40.000

133.000

27.000

139.000

58.000

3.000

118.000

75.000

7.000

56.000

134.000

10.000

44.000

81.000

75.000

3.000

162
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Category 2 0.400 80.000

Category 3  0.585 117.000

ICT3

Category 1 0.465 93.000

Category 2 0.520 104.000

Category 3  0.015 3.000

ICT4

Category 1 0.865 173.000

Category 2 0.100 20.000

Category 3  0.035 7.000

THE MODEL ESTIMATION TERMINATED NORMALLY

MODEL FIT INFORMATION

Number of Free Parameters 73

Chi-Square Test of Model Fit

Value 408.505*
Degrees of Freedom 203
P-Value 0.0000

* The chi-square value for MLM, MLMV, MLR, ULSMV, WLSM and WLSMV cannot be used

for chi-square difference testing in the regular way. MLM, MLR and WLSM

chi-square difference testing is described on the Mplus website. MLMV, WLSMV,

and ULSMV difference testing is done using the DIFFTEST option.

RMSEA (Root Mean Square Error Of Approximation)

Estimate 0.071
90 Percent C.I. 0.061 0.081
Probability RMSEA <= .05 0.000

CFI/TLI
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CFlI 0.887

TLI 0.871

Chi-Square Test of Model Fit for the Baseline Model

Value 2050.654

Degrees of Freedom 231

P-Value 0.0000

WRMR (Weighted Root Mean Square Residual)

Value 1.340

MODEL RESULTS

Two-Tailed

Estimate S.E. Est/S.E. P-Value

CURR BY
CURRI 1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000
CURRIZ2 0.612 0.212 2.891 0.004
CURRI3 0.546 0.200 2.728 0.006
CURRI4 1.147 0.326 3.517 0.000
CURRI5 1.205 0.289 4.167 0.000

ATTI  BY
ATTIM 1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000
ATTI2 3.127 1.141 2.740 0.006
ATTI3 5.020 1.503 3.340 0.001
ATTI4 5.413 1.620 3.342 0.001
ATTIS -0.170 0.248 -0.686 0.493
ATTI6 38.387  16.306 2.354 0.019
ATTI7 -2.947 8.447  -0.349 0.727

ATTI8 0.193 0.110 1.759 0.079



NET BY

NET1

NET2

NET3

NET4

NET5

ICT BY

ICT1

ICT2

ICT3

ICT4

ATTI  WITH

CURR

NET WITH

CURR

ATTI

ICT WITH

CURR

ATTI

NET

Intercepts

ATTIM

ATTIS

ATTI8

ATTI6

1.000

0.841

-40.339

-95.657

-3.988

1.000

0.967

1.153

0.625

0.029

-0.031

0.019

0.047

0.049

0.044

4.127

3.213

4.076

37.194
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0.000 999.000 999.000

0.271 3.106 0.002

12.416  -3.249 0.001

35.655 -2.683 0.007

1421 -2.806 0.005

0.000 999.000 999.000

0.229 4.215 0.000

0.206 5.597 0.000

0.204 3.058 0.002

0.012 2.462 0.014

0.021  -1.455 0.146

0.009 2.048 0.041

0.037 1.293 0.196

0.018 2.747 0.006

0.026 1.711 0.087

0.044  92.855 0.000

0.025 129.332 0.000

0.012 345.089 0.000

1.068  35.169 0.000



ATTI7

NET5

NET3

NET4

Thresholds

CURRI1$1

CURRI1$2

CURRI2$1

CURRI2$2

CURRI3$1

CURRI3$2

CURRI3$3

CURRI4$1

CURRI4$2

CURRI5$1

CURRI5$2

ATTI2$1

ATTI2$2

ATTI3$1

ATTI3$2

ATTI4$1

ATTI4$2

NET1$1

NET1$2

NET2$1

NET2$2

2.433

1.422

34.907

38.267

-1.695

0.524

-2.054

-0.739

-0.100

0.279

2.576

0.706

1.514

-0.994

0.806

0.690

1.881

-0.842

1.103

0.510

2.170

0.228

1.812

-0.583

1.645

2.806

0.919

2.907

2.978

0.155

0.093

0.204

0.098

0.089

0.090

0.345

0.097

0.137

0.107

0.100

0.097

0.177

0.101

0.111

0.093

0.227

0.089

0.168

0.094

0.149

0.867

1.547

12.009

12.850

-10.963

5.627

-10.045

-7.539

-1.131

3.107

7.468

7.271

11.013

-9.334

8.070

7.136

10.609

-8.330

9.911

5.488

9.562

2.543

10.774

-6.180

11.008

0.386

0.122

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.258

0.002

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.011

0.000

0.000

0.000
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ICT1$1

ICT1$2

ICT2$1

ICT2%$2

ICT3$1

ICT3%2

ICT4$1

ICT4%$2

Variances

CURR

ATTI

NET

ICT

-0.772

0.319

-2.170

-0.215

-0.088

2.170

1.103

1.812

0.256

0.014

0.135

0.327

Residual Variances

ATTIM

ATTIS

ATTI8

ATTI6

ATTI7

NET5

NET3

NET4

0.311

0.121

0.025

191.308

121.601

22.351

976.494

108.965

0.099

0.090

0.227

0.089

0.089

0.227

0.111

0.168

0.083

0.008

0.063

0.094

0.022

0.011

0.002

19.822

12.251

1.989

171.917

384.099

-7.806

3.530

-9.562

-2.402

-0.990

9.562

9.911

10.774

3.089

1.724

2.126

3.487

13.905

10.631

13.445

9.651

9.926

11.236

5.680

0.284
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0.000

0.000

0.000

0.016

0.322

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.002

0.085

0.034

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.777



STANDARDIZED MODEL RESULTS

STDYX Standardization

Two-Tailed
Estimate S.E. Est/S.E. P-Value
CURR BY
CURRI1 0.506 0.082  6.178  0.000
CURRI2 0.310 0.094 3.304  0.001
CURRI3 0.276 0.093  2.981 0.003
CURRI4 0.581 0.122 4.744 0.000
CURRI5 0.610 0.100  6.122  0.000
ATTI  BY
ATTH 0.210 0.060 3.506 0.000
ATTI2 0.375  0.094 3.985 0.000
ATTI3 0.602 0.073 8.223 0.000
ATTI4 0.649 0.091 7.166 0.000
ATTI5 -0.059  0.085 -0.692 0.489
ATTI6 0.316 0.088 3.609  0.000
ATTI7 -0.032 0.091 -0.352 0.725
ATTI8 0.146 0.070 2.079  0.038
NET BY
NET1 0.367  0.086  4.252 0.000
NET2 0.308 0.093 3.314 0.001
NET3 -0.428 0.077 -5.524  0.000
NET4 -0.959 0.153 -6.279  0.000
NET5 -0.296 0.069 -4.259  0.000

ICT BY
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ICT1 0.572 0.082 6.973 0.000
ICT2 0.553 0.094 5.873 0.000
ICT3 0.659 0.080 8.269 0.000
ICT4 0.357 0.115 3.101 0.002
ATTI  WITH
CURR 0.485 0.124 3.915 0.000
NET WITH
CURR -0.167 0.099 -1.683 0.092
ATTI 0.440 0.122 3.596 0.000
ICT WITH
CURR 0.163 0.122 1.339 0.181
ATTI 0.717 0.098 7.312 0.000
NET 0.210 0.097 2.159 0.031
Intercepts
ATTH 7.231 0.228 31.678 0.000
ATTIS 9.228 0.429 21.524 0.000
ATTI8 25.613 0.885  28.927 0.000
ATTI6 2.551 0.148 17.224 0.000
ATTI7 0.220 0.265 0.832 0.405
NET5 0.287 0.198 1.454 0.146
NET3 1.010 0.149 6.769 0.000
NET4 1.045 0.155 6.727 0.000
Thresholds
CURRI1$1 -1.695 0.155 -10.963 0.000

CURRI1$2 0.524 0.093 5.627 0.000



CURRI2$1

CURRI2$2

CURRI3$1

CURRI3$2

CURRI3$3

CURRI4$1

CURRI4$2

CURRI5$1

CURRI5$2

ATTI2$1

ATTI2$2

ATTI3$1

ATTI3$2

ATTI4$1

ATTI4$2

NET1$1

NET1$2

NET2$1

NET2$2

ICT1$1

ICT1$2

ICT2$1

ICT2%$2

ICT3$1

ICT3%2

ICT4%$1

-2.054

-0.739

-0.100

0.279

2.576

0.706

1.514

-0.994

0.806

0.690

1.881

-0.842

1.103

0.510

2.170

0.228

1.812

-0.583

1.645

-0.772

0.319

-2.170

-0.215

-0.088

2.170

1.103

0.204

0.098

0.089

0.090

0.345

0.097

0.137

0.107

0.100

0.097

0.177

0.101

0.111

0.093

0.227

0.089

0.168

0.094

0.149

0.099

0.090

0.227

0.089

0.089

0.227

0.111

-10.045

-7.539

-1.131

3.107

7.468

7.271

11.013

-9.334

8.070

7.136

10.609

-8.330

9.911

5.488

9.562

2.543

10.774

-6.180

11.008

-7.806

3.530

-9.562

-2.402

-0.990

9.562

9.911

0.000

0.000

0.258

0.002

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.011

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.016

0.322

0.000

0.000
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ICT4$2 1.812 0.168 10.774 0.000
Variances

CURR 1.000  0.000 999.000 999.000

ATTI 1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000

NET 1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000

ICT 1.000  0.000 999.000 999.000

Residual Variances

ATTIM 0.956 0.025  37.946 0.000
ATTIS 0.997 0.010 100.067 0.000
ATTI8 0.979 0.020  47.862 0.000
ATTI6 0.900 0.055 16.285 0.000
ATTI7 0.999 0.006 171.202 0.000
NET5 0.913 0.041 22.234 0.000
NET3 0.817 0.066 12.312 0.000
NET4 0.081 0.293 0.278 0.781

STDY Standardization

Two-Tailed

Estimate S.E. Est/S.E. P-Value

CURR BY
CURRI 0.506 0.082 6.178 0.000
CURRI2 0.310 0.094 3.304 0.001
CURRI3 0.276 0.093 2.981 0.003
CURRI4 0.581 0.122 4.744 0.000

CURRI5 0.610 0.100 6.122 0.000
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ATTI  BY
ATTIM 0.210 0.060 3.506 0.000
ATTI2 0.375 0.094 3.985 0.000
ATTI3 0.602 0.073 8.223 0.000
ATTI4 0.649 0.091 7.166 0.000
ATTIS -0.059 0.085 -0.692 0.489
ATTI6 0.316 0.088 3.609 0.000
ATTI7 -0.032 0.091  -0.352 0.725
ATTI8 0.146 0.070 2.079 0.038
NET BY
NET1 0.367 0.086 4.252 0.000
NET2 0.308 0.093 3.314 0.001
NET3 -0.428 0.077  -5.524 0.000
NET4 -0.959 0.153  -6.279 0.000
NET5 -0.296 0.069  -4.259 0.000
ICT BY
ICT1 0.572 0.082 6.973 0.000
ICT2 0.553 0.094 5.873 0.000
ICT3 0.659 0.080 8.269 0.000
ICT4 0.357 0.115 3.101 0.002
ATTI  WITH
CURR 0.485 0.124 3.915 0.000
NET WITH
CURR -0.167 0.099 -1.683 0.092

ATTI 0.440 0.122 3.596 0.000
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ICT WITH
CURR 0.163  0.122 1.339 0.181
ATTI 0.717 0.098  7.312  0.000
NET 0.210 0.097 2159  0.031

Intercepts
ATTH 7.231 0.228 31.678  0.000
ATTIS 9.228 0.429 21.524 0.000
ATTI8 25.613 0.885  28.927 0.000
ATTIE 2.551 0.148 17.224 0.000
ATTI7 0.220 0.265 0.832 0.405
NET5 0.287  0.198 1.454 0.146
NET3 1.010 0.149  6.769  0.000
NET4 1.045 0.155  6.727  0.000

Thresholds
CURRI1$1 -1.695  0.155 -10.963  0.000
CURRI1$2 0.524 0.093 5.627 0.000
CURRI2$1 -2.054 0.204 -10.045  0.000
CURRI2$2 -0.739  0.098 -7.539  0.000
CURRI3$1 -0.100 0.089  -1.131 0.258
CURRI3$2 0.279  0.090 3.107 0.002
CURRI3$3 2.576 0.345 7.468 0.000
CURRI4$1 0.706 0.097 7.271 0.000
CURRI4$2 1514  0.137 11.013  0.000
CURRI5$1 -0.994 0.107  -9.334 0.000
CURRI5$2 0.806 0.100 8.070 0.000

ATTI2$1 0.690 0.097 7.136 0.000
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ATTI2$2 1.881 0.177  10.609 0.000
ATTI3$1 -0.842  0.101  -8.330  0.000
ATTI3$2 1.103  0.111 9.911 0.000
ATTI4$1 0.510 0.093 5.488 0.000
ATTI4$2 2.170 0.227 9.562  0.000
NET1$1 0.228 0.089 2543  0.011
NET1$2 1.812 0.168 10.774 0.000
NET2$1 -0.583 0.094 -6.180 0.000
NET2$2 1645 0.149 11.008  0.000
ICT1$1 -0.772 0.099 -7.806  0.000
ICT1$2 0.319 0.090  3.530 0.000
ICT2%$1 -2.170 0.227  -9.562 0.000
ICT2%$2 -0.215  0.089  -2.402 0.016
ICT3%1 -0.088 0.089  -0.990 0.322
ICT3%2 2.170 0.227  9.562 0.000
ICT4$1 1.103 0.111 9.911 0.000
ICT4%$2 1.812 0.168 10.774 0.000
Variances

CURR 1.000  0.000 999.000 999.000
ATTI 1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000
NET 1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000
ICT 1.000  0.000 999.000 999.000

Residual Variances

ATTI 0.956 0.025  37.946 0.000

ATTIS 0.997 0.010  100.067 0.000



ATTI8

ATTI6

ATTI7

NET5

NET3

NET4

0.979

0.900

0.999

0.913

0.817

0.081

STD Standardization

CURR BY

CURRI1

CURRI2

CURRI3

CURRI4

CURRI5

ATTI  BY

ATT

ATTI2

ATTI3

ATTI4

ATTIS

ATTI6

ATTI7

ATTI8

NET BY

Estimate

0.506

0.310

0.276

0.581

0.610

0.120

0.375

0.602

0.649

-0.020

4.604

-0.353

0.023

0.020  47.862 0.000
0.055 16.285  0.000
0.006 171.202 0.000
0.041 22.234  0.000
0.066 12.312  0.000
0.293 0.278  0.781
Two-Tailed
S.E. Est/S.E. P-Value
0.082 6.178  0.000
0.094  3.304 0.001
0.093  2.981 0.003
0.122  4.744  0.000
0.100  6.122 0.000
0.035 3.448  0.001
0.094 3.985  0.000
0.073 8.223 0.000
0.091 7.166 0.000
0.030  -0.691 0.490
1.311 3.512 0.000
1.005 -0.352 0.725
0.011 2.079  0.038
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NET1

NET2

NET3

NET4

NETS

ICT BY

ICT1

ICT2

ICT3

ICT4

ATTI  WITH

CURR

NET WITH

CURR

ATTI

ICT WITH

CURR

ATTI

NET

Intercepts

ATTIM

ATTIS

ATTI8

ATTI6

ATTI7

NET5

0.367

0.308

-14.800

-35.096

-1.463

0.572

0.553

0.659

0.357

0.485

-0.167

0.440

0.163

0.717

0.210

4.127

3.213

4.076

37.194

2.433

1.422

0.086

0.093

3.142

7.594

0.366

0.082

0.094

0.080

0.115

0.124

0.099

0.122

0.122

0.098

0.097

0.044

0.025

0.012

1.058

2.806

0.919

4.252

3.314

-4.711

-4.622

-4.003

6.973

5.873

8.269

3.101

3.915

-1.683

3.596

1.339

7.312

2.159

92.855

129.332

345.089

35.169

0.867

1.547

0.000

0.001

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.002

0.000

0.092

0.000

0.181

0.000

0.031

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.386

0.122
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NET3 34907 2907 12.009 0.000
NET4 38.267 2978 12.850 0.000
Thresholds

CURRI1$1 -1.695  0.155 -10.963  0.000
CURRI1$2 0.524 0.093 5.627 0.000
CURRI2$1 -2.054 0.204 -10.045  0.000
CURRI2$2 -0.739  0.098 -7.539  0.000
CURRI3$1 -0.100 0.089 -1.131 0.258
CURRI3$2 0.279  0.090 3.107 0.002
CURRI3$3 2.576 0.345 7.468 0.000
CURRI4$1 0.706  0.097 7.271 0.000
CURRI4$2 1.514 0.137  11.013 0.000
CURRI5$1 -0.994 0.107 -9.334 0.000
CURRI5$2 0.806 0.100 8.070 0.000
ATTI2$1 0.690 0.097 7.136  0.000
ATTI2$2 1.881 0.177  10.609 0.000
ATTI3$1 -0.842  0.101  -8.330  0.000
ATTI3$2 1.103 0.111 9.911 0.000
ATTI4$1 0.510 0.093 5488  0.000
ATTI4$2 2170 0.227 9.562 0.000
NET1$1 0.228 0.089 2543  0.011
NET1$2 1.812 0.168 10.774 0.000
NET2$1 -0.583 0.094 -6.180 0.000
NET2$2 1.645 0.149  11.008 0.000
ICT1$1 -0.772 0.099 -7.806  0.000

ICT1$2 0.319 0.090 3.530 0.000



ICT2$1

ICT2%$2

ICT3$1

ICT3%2

ICT4$1

ICT4%$2

Variances

CURR

ATTI

NET

ICT
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-2.170 0.227  -9.562 0.000

-0.215 0.089  -2.402 0.016

-0.088 0.089  -0.990 0.322

2.170 0.227 9.562 0.000

1.103 0.111 9.911 0.000

1.812 0.168  10.774 0.000

1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000

1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000

1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000

1.000 0.000 999.000 999.000

Residual Variances

ATTIM

ATTIS

ATTI8

ATTI6

ATTI7

NET5

NET3

NET4

R-SQUARE

Observed

Variable

CURRI

CURRI2

0.311 0.022  13.905 0.000

0.121 0.011 10.631 0.000

0.025 0.002  13.445 0.000

191.308  19.822 9.651 0.000

121.601 12.251 9.926 0.000

22.351 1.989 11.236 0.000

976.494 171.917 5.680 0.000

108.965 384.099 0.284 0.777

Two-Tailed Residual

Estimate S.E. Est/S.E. P-Value Variance

0.256 0.083 3.089 0.002 0.744

0.096 0.058 1.652 0.099 0.904



CURRI3

CURRI4

CURRI5

ATTI2

ATTI3

ATTI4

NET1

NET2

ICT1

ICT2

ICT3

ICT4

ATTIM

ATTIS

ATTI8

ATTI6

ATTI7

NET5

NET3

NET4

QUALITY OF NUMERICAL RESULTS

Condition Number for the Information Matrix

0.076

0.337

0.372

0.141

0.363

0.421

0.135

0.095

0.327

0.306

0.434

0.127

0.044

0.003

0.021

0.100

0.001

0.087

0.183

0.919

0.051

0.142

0.122

0.071

0.088

0.118

0.063

0.057

0.094

0.104

0.105

0.082

0.025

0.010

0.020

0.055

0.006

0.041

0.066

0.293

1.491

2.372

3.061

1.993

4111

3.583

2.126

1.657

3.487

2.937

4.135

1.551

1.753

0.346

1.040

1.804

0.176

2.129

2.762

3.140

(ratio of smallest to largest eigenvalue)

MODEL MODIFICATION INDICES

0.136

0.018

0.002

0.046

0.000

0.000

0.034

0.098

0.000

0.003

0.000

0.121

0.080

0.730

0.298

0.071

0.860

0.033

0.006

0.002
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0.924

0.663

0.628

0.859

0.637

0.579

0.865

0.905

0.673

0.694

0.566

0.873

0.554E-07

NOTE: Modification indices for direct effects of observed dependent variables
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regressed on covariates and residual covariances among observed dependent

variables may not be included. To include these, request MODINDICES (ALL).

Minimum M.1. value for printing the modification index

BY Statements

CURR

CURR

CURR

CURR

ATTI

ATTI

NET

ICT

ICT

ICT

BY NET2

BY ICT4

BY ATTI7

BY NET3

BY NET2

BY NET3

BY ATTI6

BY NET1

BY NET2

BY NET3

WITH Statements

ICT3

ATTI8

ATTI7

NET5

NET4

NET4

NET4

NET4

WITH NET2

WITH ATTH

WITH CURRI4

WITH ATTI7

WITH ATTI4

WITH NET2

WITH ATTI6

WITH NET3

10.000

M..  E.P.C. Std E.P.C. StdYXE.P.C.

16.265 0.822
18.410 -1.198
11.652  5.654

10.035 18.278

35.045 4.913
20.057 106.099
16.451  9.317
11.120  0.592
36.707  1.049

17.061 22.028

24306  0.541
16.615  0.015
12.468  2.667

15.600 11.137

10.469 15.114

20.693 29.406

30.118 -135.620

999.000  0.000

Beginning Time: 18:44:05

Ending Time: 18:44:11

0.416

-0.607

2.862

9.252

0.589

12.725

3.418

0.338

0.600

12.592

0.541

0.015

2.667

11.137

15.114

29.406

-135.620

0.000

0.416

-0.607

0.259

0.268

0.589

0.368

0.234

0.338

0.600

0.364

0.756

0.171

0.297

0.214

1.904

2.961

-0.939

0.000
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Elapsed Time: 00:00:06

MUTHEN & MUTHEN

3463 Stoner Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90066

Tel: (310) 391-9971

Fax: (310) 391-8971

Web: www.StatModel.com

Support: Support@StatModel.com

Copyright (c) 1998-2011 Muthen & Muthen
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